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Table 5: Current Ratings (AC) -U, /U 0.6 / 1 kV
Copper conductors laid direct in ground

Nominal cross-
sectional area
nom. PVC
(mm?) (A)
1. 41
25 55
4 71
6 90
10 124
16 160
25 208
35 250
50 296
70 365
95 438
120 501
150 563
185 639
240 746
300 845
400 975
500 1125
630 1304
800 1507
1000 1715

" Current in DC circuits with return conductor far away.
2 For auxiliary and multicore cables with 4-cores fully loaded.

Basic assumption and conditions of installation:

Thermal resistivity of soil: 1.0 Km/W

Standard ground temperature: 20 °C

Loading factor: 0.7

Depth of burial: 0.7-12m

No. of cable systems: 1

(VDE 0298)
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